ENGINEERING DATA SHEET
SERIES JL
RELAY - LATCH
2 PDT, 12 AMP
APPLICATION NOTES:
101
102
103D

 8. Relay will not be damaged by applying reverse voltage to the coil, although the relay may transfer.
 9. Time current relay characteristics per MIL-PRF-83536.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
                                                    JL -   A   1    A
   Basic series designation__________________________|     |   |    |
   1-Mounting Style (A,D,G,J)______________________________|   |    |
   2-Terminal Types (1,2,4)____________________________________|    |
   3-Coil Voltage see coil characteristics (A,B,C,M,N,R or T)_______|
MOUNTING STYLES
Date of issue: 07/10 - 115 - Page 3 of 4
TERMINAL TYPES SERIES JL
STANDARD TOLERANCE: .XX ±.03; .XXX ±.010
Date of issue: 07/10 - 116 - Page 4 of 4
Application notes N°101
DERATING OF CONTACTS FOR DC VOLTAGES
ABOVE NOMINAL RATING
To establish a standard for the derating of relay contacts is, at best, a subjective practice. Limitations are governed by the type
of relay, contact gap, maximum voltage capabilities of the relay contact system, and the contact material.
The most common method is to derate the contacts by use of the Power Formula, using the known current and voltage.
This method is valid only for Resistive Loads, and is an approximation only; keeping in mind the limitations mentioned above.
Power = IE (Current x Voltage)
I2 E2 = 2/3 I1E1
Example:
A designer is working with a 55 volt DC system and has a relay rated at 10 amps resistive at 28 volts DC.
What is the maximum current that can be switched at 55 Vdc.
I1 = 10 Amperes
E1 = 28 VDC
E2 = 55 VDC
I2 = ? (Current ratings at 55 VDC Resistive)
I2 E2 = 2 I1 E1/3
I2 = 2 I1 E1/E23
= 2 (10 x 28)/55 x 3
= 560/165
I2 = 3.4 Amperes at 55VDC
In addition, the user should always be concerned about the following:
1. Derating contacts that are rated for less than 10 Amperes at nominal voltage.
2. Derating contacts for use in system voltages above 130 Volts DC
Date of issue: 6/00 - 14 - Page 1 of 1
Application notes N°102
RELAYS AND TEMPERATURE VARIATIONS
Most relay parameters are specified as maximum values over the rated temperature range of the specific relay. Users often
find that key parameters differ significantly at ambient temperature (20-25°C) and sometimes fall into the trap of specifying
their system around these ambient parameters. Additionally the actual temperature experienced by the relay can be far in
excess of existing ambient temperatures due to the heat generated by the coil current and the contact load. Figure 1 is the
summary of temperature effects on relay electrical characteristics.
Temperature Resistance Current Operating
Voltage
Release
Voltage Operate Time Release Time
Increase UP DOWN UP UP UP UP
Decrease DOWN UP DOWN DOWN DOWN DOWN
Fig. 1
The following formulas are sometimes useful in calculating the effects shown above.
1. Change in coil resistance due to change of ambient temperature can be calculated by the following formula.
R = R20 [1 + .0039 (T-20)]
Where: R = Coil resistance at given temperature
R20 = Coil resistance at 20°C
T = °C Ambient temperature
"Rule of Thumb" : For each 10°C change of temperature, coil resistance will change approximately 4%.
2. High and low temperature pick up voltage:
E2 = E1K2,